

No. 17-193

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JEFFERSON DUNN, COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Petitioner,

v.

VERNON MADISON,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

Andrew L. Brasher
Alabama Solicitor General
*Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
abrasher@ago.state.al.us

September 14, 2017

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
ARGUMENT.....1
 A. The lower courts are divided.....2
 B. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision is wrong
 under AEDPA.4
 C. Madison’s brief relies on red herrings
 that do not support denying certiorari.7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bedford v. Bobby</i> , 2011 WL 1843281 (S.D. Ohio May 16, 2011).....	2
<i>Bedford v. Bobby</i> , 645 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2011).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Brooks v. Alabama</i> , 136 S.Ct. 708 (Jan. 21, 2016).....	8
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	8
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 525 U.S. 1006 (1998)	9
<i>Madison v. Allen</i> , 2013 WL 1776073 (S.D. Ala. Apr. 25, 2013)	9
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 545 So. 2d 94 (Ala. Crim. App. 1987)	8
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 620 So. 2d 62 (Ala. Crim. App. 1992)	8, 9
<i>Madison v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 90 (Ala. Crim. App. 1997)	8
<i>Madison v. Thomas</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1562 (2015).....	9
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>State ex rel. Clayton v. Griffith</i> , 457 S.W.3d 735, 750 (Mo. 2015).....	4
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1726 (2017)	10
